
*

 

5

3

1

\

\8

(O-2023-55)

REV.COPY

ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-

 21554

 

EW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

oCT 2 0 2D22

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE THIRD

AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH BENTLEY

SYSTEMS, INC. FOR CADD APPLICATION SERVICES.

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2017 the City of San Diego (City) entered into a five-year

agreement with Bentley Systems, Incorporated (Bentley) for Computer Aided Drafting Design

(CADD) application services which is utilized citywide in implementing the City's Capital

Improvement Programs (CIP) (CLA No. 10399192);and

WHEREAS, Bentley Systems - MicroStation application tool is currently being used by

various City Departments, including the Engineering & Capital Projects (E&CP) Department, to

create detailed engineering plans and drawings for construction projects; and

WHEREAS, the enterpr

ise license sub

scription, Proj

ectWise cloud environment, and

related maintenance & support services are managed by E&CP and the costs are allocated based

on the number of active licenses between E&CP, Transportation, Environmental Services, Storm

Water and the Public U

tilities Departments; and

WHEREAS, the E&CP Department has over 225 CADD users of its 675+ engineering

position classifications that are dependent on the applications/workflows for planning, design,

and construction of CIP projects.; and

WHEREAS, the contract was first amended on August 31,2018; and

WHEREAS, the contract was second amended on June 3,2022; and

WHEREAS, the City now seeks approval of an Ordinance authorizing the Mayor, or his

designee, to execute the Third Amendment to the Agreement with Bentley to extend the term of

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(O-2023-55)

REV.COPY

the agreement for one additional year, in a total amount not to exceed $1,123,831 with $796,518

to Bentley for CADD software in Fiscal Year 2023 and an additional $327,313 for anticipated

as-needed software support and instructor-led training; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the extension is to provide sufficient time to continue CADD

software service while the City completes a request for proposal process, including the time

needed for prospective bidders to present a comprehensive demonstration of their software,

evaluate the proposals; and

WHEREAS, under Charter Section 99, no contract, agreement, or obligation extending

for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by Ordinance approved by a two-

thirds majority vote of City Council; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this ordinance based on the

information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true,

and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the.City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of

said City, the Third Amendment to Bentley Systems, Incorporated contract with the City of San

Diego to extend the duration one year Ad iñcrease the funding amount not to exceed $1,123,831,

under the terms and conditions set forth in the Third Amendment to the Agreement on file in the

Office of the City Clerk as Document No. 00

 21554

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not to

exceed $1,123,831 with $796,518 to Bentley for CADD software in Fiscal Year 2023 and an

additional $327,313 for anticipated as-needed software support and instructor-led training; and

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(O-2023-55)

REV.COPY

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a

written copy having been made available to the Council and the public prior to the day of its

passage.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTr, City Attorney

By // Dana Fairchild

Dana Fairchild

Deputy City Attorney

DF:hm

September 13,2022

Rev.Copy

October 5,2022

Or.Dept: PW

Doc. No.: 3093218

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of

San Diego, at this meeting of

 OCT 1 8 777

ELIZABETH S. MALANIk 

erk

.

 

r

By í

 

\ll lf-

-Deputy City Çlle-

Approved:

 

\D / (

(date)

Ï

Z

>

 

T

O

 

, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on

 

OCT 1 8 2022 ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas

 

N

ay

s

 Not Present 

Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Cam

pbell 

0

 

 

 

I

I

Stephen Whitburn

Monica Montgomery Steppe U 

Marni von Wilpert 0 l 

Chris Cate 

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno   , 

Sean 0-Rivera    

Date of final passage

 

OCT 2 D-2D22

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

B

y 

AÀ

11

.

 

 

,

 

Deputy

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar

days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

OCTO 3 2022 ,

 and on

 

OCT 2 0 2022

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such

reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of

the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public priorto the day

of its passage.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By

, Deputy

Office.of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Ordinance Number 0-

 21554


